RESOL	LUTION NO.	- 2017
1112001	_0 10 11 10.	- 2011

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET (KYTC), FOR THE EXCHANGE OF A TOTAL OF APPROXIMATELY 34.983 ROAD LANE MILES LOCATED IN LEXINGTON-FAYETTE COUNTY, WITH KYTC TO RECEIVE APPROXIMATELY 16.888 ROAD LANE MILES AND THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT TO RECEIVE APPROXIMATELY 18.095 ROAD LANE MILES; AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO SIGN ANY NECESSARY DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE EXCHANGE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference, with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC), for the exchange of approximately 34.983 road lane miles located in Lexington-Fayette County, with KYTC to receive approximately 16.888 road lane miles and the Urban County Government to receive approximately 18.095 road lane miles.

Section 2 – That the Mayor, or his designee, be and hereby is authorized to sign any necessary documents related to the exchange.

Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

Ī	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	

0920-17_ACB_rt:X:\Cases\ECOQUALITY\17-LE0001\LEG\00587269.DOC